Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237 Registered Trade Name: Waste Management - South Sound and Waste Management of Seattle

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page Number	Current Revision	Page Number	Current Revision		Page Number	Current Revision
Title Page	1 st	20	1st		39	0
Check sheet/2	10th	21	6th			
Item Index/3	0	22	1st			
Subject Index/4	0	23	0			
Subject Index/5	0	24	6th			
Taxes Sheet/6	0	25	0			
7	0	26	5th			
8	0	27	0			
9	0	28	1st			
10	0	29	0			
11	0	30	0			
12	0	31	0]		
13	0	32	0			
14	0	33	1st			
15	0	34	1st			
16	0	35	1st			
17	0	36	1st			
18	0	37	0			
19	0	38	0]		

Supplements in effect:

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area

Issue date: June 18, 2010

(For Official Use Only)

Effective date: July 1, 2010

Docket No. TG-_____ Date:_____

By:_____

Tariff No. <u>21</u>

6th Revised Page No. 21

Item 100 – Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (Continued on next page)

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling and yardwaste collection services for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit: and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.

				35 Gallon	64 Gallon	96 Gallon
Number of Units or	Frequency of	Garbage Service	Recycle Service	Yardwaste Service	Yardwaste	Yardwaste
Type of Container	Service (C)	Rate	Rate	Rate	Service Rate	Service Rate
Mini-Can(20 gal.)	MG/EOWR/WY	\$5.70	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 Can	MG/EOWR/WY	\$6.20	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
Micro-Can(10 gal)	WG/EOWR/WY	\$6.90	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
Mini-Can(20 gal.)	WG/EOWR/WY	\$7.80	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 Can	WG/EOWR/WY	\$13.00	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
2 Cans	WG/EOWR/WY	\$19.80	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
3 Cans	WG/EOWR/WY	\$26.60	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
4 Cans	WG/EOWR/WY	\$33.40	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
5 Cans	WG/EOWR/WY	\$40.20	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
6 Cans	WG/EOWR/WY	\$47.00	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 20 gallon cart	WG/EOWR/WY	\$9.20	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 35 gallon cart	WG/EOWR/WY	\$14.20	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 64 gallon cart	WG/EOWR/WY	\$21.00	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20
1 96 gallon cart	WG/EOWR/WY	\$28.80	\$7.37	\$8.40	\$9.30	\$10.20

(3) In the following service area: King County as described in Appendix A

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG=Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; WY=Weekly Yard Waste

Recycling rates shown above are subject to a recycling <credit>/debit of <**\$0.68>** per month for customers in the service areas described in Appendix A.

Notes for this item are on page 22.

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.

Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 23.

Recycling <credit>/debit adjustments above on this page expire: September 30, 2010 (C)

Tariff No. 21

6th Revised Page No. 24

Effective date: July 1, 2010

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area

Issue date: June 18, 2010

(For Official Use Only) Docket No. TG- Date: _____

By:____

Item 105 – Multi-family Residential Rates (company-owned garbage container) – per pick up

Rates in this item apply:

(1) "Multi-Family Structures" as defined in King County Code Title 10 as follows: "Any residential structure designed exclusively for occupancy by two or more families living independently of each other receiving solid waste collection service as an entire structure or complex is billed for solid waste collection services as a whole and not by individual dwelling units."
(2) Rates below apply in the following service area: King County as described in Appendix A.

(2) Rates below apply I		U		Ŭ Î	40 400011		penenii			1	
		35 Gal	64 Gal	96 Gal							
Service Type	Can	Cart	Cart	Cart	1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard
Number of Receptacles	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various	Various
Frequency of Service	W	W	W	W	W	W	W	W	W	W	W
Pick Up Charge	\$3.20	\$3.30	\$5.40	\$7.00	\$13.00	\$18.20	\$22.80	\$34.20	\$42.00	\$58.60	\$74.20
Special Pickup Charge	\$6.00	\$6.10	\$8.20	\$9.80	\$15.80	\$21.00	\$25.60	\$37.00	\$44.80	\$61.40	\$77.00
Rent Per Month		\$1.00	\$1.50	\$3.00	\$8.40	\$9.00	\$11.10	\$12.80	\$14.90	\$17.10	\$19.70
Multi-Family Recycling											
Rate Per Pickup	\$0.24	\$0.26	\$0.47	\$0.79	\$1.62	\$2.42	\$3.18	\$4.71	\$6.28	\$9.42	\$12.56
Net Commodity Price	See Note			See Note	See Note	See Note	See Note	See Note	See Note	See Note	See Note
Adjustment per Pickup	3	See Note 3	See Note 3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3	3
Temporary Service											
Initial Delivery Carge					\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00	\$55.00
Pick Up Charge					\$26.50	\$31.70	\$36.30	\$47.70	\$55.50	\$72.10	\$87.70
Rent Per Day					\$1.10	\$1.10	\$1.15	\$1.20	\$1.25	\$1.55	\$1.70

Frequency of Service Codes: W=weekly; EOW – Every other week; M = Monthly.

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 25.

- Note 1: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 2: <u>Permanent Service:</u> If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.
- Note 3: Net Commodity Price Adjustment per Pickup will be a credit of <\$0.19> per yard for customers in the service areas described in Appendix A. Customers whose service is less than one yard will receive a credit on a pro rata portion of a yard.

Accessorial charges assessed:

Note 4: A gate or obstruction charge of **\$2.90** will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste.

Recycling <credit>/debit adjustments above on this page expire: <u>September 30, 2010(C)</u>

5th Revised Page No. 26

Company Name/Permit Number: Waste Management of Washington, Inc./G-237

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area

Issue date: June 18, 2010

Effective date: July 1, 2010

Docket No. TG

Tariff No. 21

(For Official Use Only) Date: _____

Item 105 – Multi-family Recycling Rates for Garbage Customers using Drop Box Service

(company-owned garbage container) – per pick up

Rates in this item apply:

(1) In the following service area: King County as described in Appendix A.

	Recycle Station	
Service Type	(Note 4)	
Number of Receptacles	3	
Frequency of Service	W	
Pickup Charge per Station	\$8.15	
Pickup Charge for each additional cart per Station	\$2.15	
Rent per Month per Station	\$4.80	
Rent per Month for each additional cart per Station	\$1.60	
Net Commodity Price Adjustment per Pickup per Recycle Station	<\$0.24> credit	
Net Commodity Price Adjustment per Pickup per each additional 96 gal. cart per Station	<\$0.08> credit	

Frequency of Service Codes: W=weekly; EOW – Every other week; M = Monthly

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 25.

- Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.
- Note 2: <u>Permanent Service</u>: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled containers.
- Note 3: <u>Permanent Service:</u> If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 4: Each "Recycle Station is comprised of three 96 gallon wheeled carts.

Recycling commodity <credit> (rebate)/debit (charge) on this page expire: September 30, 2010 (C)

Issued by: Michael A. Weinstein, Senior Pricing Manager, Pacific Northwest Market Area

Issue date: June 18, 2010		Effective date: July 1, 2010
	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By: